
Material/Services required at:
M/s. BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPN. LTD
MUMBAI REFINERY
MAHUL,
MUMBAI - 400074
India_______________________________________________________________________
This is a limited tender enquiry issued only to vendor registered with BPCL
Refinery for the said job category. Bids are sought from only registered
vendors who have directly received the Request for Quotation (RFQ).

The tender is published on CPP Portal for information only.

For any commercial clarification please contact:

Ms. Manisha Gadge, Procurement Manager CPO(MR), 022 2553 3267
Email ID: manishagadge@bharatpetroleum.in

Mr. Rajesh B.K., Procurement Leader CPO(MR), 022 2553 3192
Email ID: rajeshbk@bharatpetroleum.in

For any technical clarification/ technical document (like QAP/drawing)
approvals please contact:
Bidders to note that the details of technical person for this job are given
below. For any technical clarification you may contact them. All technical
approvals/ clearance/ clarification post order should be directly marked to
them. BPCL shall not be responsible for any delay due to marking of the
Documents to other than persons mentioned below:

Mr.R.Ravinder
Sr.ManagerMaint (Elect.)
Phone : 022 25524155 Mob. No. 9895535093
Email ID : ravinderr@bharatpetroleum.in

Mr.Injamul Hussain
ASST. MGR. (ELECT)
Phone : 022 25524162 Mob. No. 8011303043
Email ID : injamulhussain@bharatpetroleum.in

Our Address for Correspondence:
CPO MR Department
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited.

To,
M/s. BPCL ESTIMATE
MUMBAI  . India - 400038.
Ph:,Fax:.
Vendor Code:300648

 Quotation Due Date/Time:20.09.2022/14:00:00

For Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.Vendor Sign & Stamp

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
 Collective RFQ Number/ Purchase Group
 1000392405 / N08-RF ELECTRICAL
 Contact person/Telephone
 MANISHA GADGE(MS)/-
 Fax : 022-25541718
 Email:manishagadge@bharatpetroleum.in
 Our ref.: 

 RFQ No/Date: 6001670831 / 06.09.2022

Page 1 of 21



Mumbai Refinery, Mahul, Mumbai - 400 074

Please provide the following details in your quotation :
Contact person, Telephone / Fax No. &E.Mail ID.

Instructions for submission of Bid:-

You are invited to quote online through BPCL E-Procurement website
https://bpcltenders.eproc.in"On-Two-Bid-Basis"  for above subject as per the
enclosed Tender Documents.

SUBMISSION OF TENDER ONLINE:

TWO BID BASIS :

1.UN-PRICED TECHNO COMMERCIAL BID.

Un-priced techno commercial bid shall comprise your technical details and
confirmations to our tender specifications.

Commercial terms shall be clearly mentioned in this bid.

2.PRICED BID.

You shall submit / upload your Price bid along with all required documents, on
or before the due date specified on BPCL E-Procurement website
https://bpcltenders.eproc.in. maintained by M/s. C1 India Pvt.Ltd.

For any assistance regarding online submission of bids on BPCL E-Procurement
web site, between 1000 hrs to 1900 hrs.IST (MONDAY- SATURDAY)

You may contact our following Helpdesk support Nos. CPO Mumbai Refinery -
Mumbai Helpdesk Support:-
a. Mr. Mohnish Gore ( +91- 7039938054 ) Email details: Email -
Mohnish.gore@c1india.com &
b.  Mr. Prathmesh Hadkar (cell No. 90829 18098), e-mail details:
Prathamesh.hadkar@c1india.com

Upon logging in to the e-procurement website, bidders can download the bid
documents and shall thoroughly go through the same. All documents required for
the bid, shall be uploaded on the appropriate place in the E-Procurement
website. (All documents to be signed & stamped & uploaded).

Hard copies of the bids shall not be submitted to this office, since hard
copies shall not be considered for evaluation.

DEVIATION:

To:M/s. BPCL ESTIMATE  MUMBAI  - 400038  India (300648)

For Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.Vendor Sign & StampPage 2 of 21



Your offer shall be in line with tender requirements/ specifications with 'NIL
DEVIATION'.

You shall furnish all the information/documents required for evaluation of
your offer. The technical evaluation will be carried out on the basis of
information made available by you in your offer. You shall visit the site if
required and understand the requirement before submitting your offer.

You are requested to have all your queries clarified before bidding. However,
if you still have deviations from our RFQ, please indicate deviations in your
offer under the column 'DEVIATIONS IF ANY' giving reference to RFQ clause
no,else your offer shall be presumed to be in line with BPCL enquiry (Both
technically and commercially)and no changes in future shall be entertained.

Deviations appearing under clause 'DEVIATION' shall be considered while
evaluating the offer. However, BPCL at its own discretion may accept or reject
offers received with deviations.

In case there are no deviations, please mention "NIL DEVIATIONS".

OPENING OF TENDERS:

Both un-priced techno-commercial and priced bid will be opened online which
can be viewed by bidders online through our e-procurement website
https://bpcltenders.eproc.in.

BPCL General Purchase Conditions, QEHSS, Energy policy is enclosed.

BPCL reserves the right to cancel this tender without assigning any reasons.
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Item Material Qty Unit Unit Basic Rate

Description Delivery date (in Figures)_______________________________________________________________________
00010 65.00.00.125.8 2 Number

20 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM 31.10.2022

SHORT DESCRIPTION              : 20 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM
MATGRP                         : 65
UOM                            : NO
20 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM
 GRID CONNECTED SOLAR POWER PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM
 FOR INSTALLATION AT MRS2/MRS3 ROOF TOPS
 EQPT: DETAILS:  20 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM
 LOCATION: MRS

   _________________________________________________________________
Refer Document No : EST/REFINERY/PDR for the detailed scope of work.

State GST % : ________ %   Central GST % : ________ %   Integrated GST % : ________ %

Union Ter. GST % : ________ %   GST Comp. Cess % : ________ %

To:M/s. BPCL ESTIMATE  MUMBAI  - 400038  India (300648)

For Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.Vendor Sign & StampPage 3 of 21



Item Material Qty Unit Unit Basic Rate
Description Delivery date (in Figures)_______________________________________________________________________

HSN Code / SAC Code            : ______________

Billing State                  : ______________

Packing & Forwarding Charges   : ________ % per unit OR  ____________ (INR) per unit

Freight Charges                : ________ % per unit OR  ____________ (INR) per unit

Third party Inspection charges : ________ % per unit OR  ____________ (INR) per unit

Other charges (if any )        : Please specify separately
_______________________________________________________________________
00020 I&C of 20KWp solar power plant 31.10.2022_______________________________________________________________________
 The item 00020 covers the following services:
  10 89002555 2 EA 

MECH GEN INSTALLATION-EQPT      (each)

Installation of Equipment at site as detailed in the scope of work.
Installation,testing and commissioning of 20KWp Solar PV on the roof top of
MRS-2 & 3 substation
As per the scope of work mentioned in the document No.:  EST/REFINERY/PDR

    Service Item 10: Unit basic rate in words ________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

State GST % : ________ %   Central GST % : ________ %   Integrated GST % : ________ %

Union Ter. GST % : ________ %   GST Comp. Cess % : ________ %

HSN Code / SAC Code            : ______________

Billing State                  : ______________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
00030 65.00.00.126.8 2 Number

40 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM 31.10.2022

SHORT DESCRIPTION              : 40 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM
MATGRP                         : 65
UOM                            : NO

To:M/s. BPCL ESTIMATE  MUMBAI  - 400038  India (300648)

For Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.Vendor Sign & StampPage 4 of 21



Item Material Qty Unit Unit Basic Rate
Description Delivery date (in Figures)_______________________________________________________________________
40 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM
 GRID CONNECTED SOLAR POWER PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM
 FOR INSTALLATION AT MMBPL/CRUDE OIL CONTROL ROOM ROOF TOPS
 EQPT: DETAILS:  40 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM
 LOCATION: MMBPL/CRUDE OIL CONTROL ROOM

   _________________________________________________________________
Refer Document No : EST/REFINERY/PDR for the detailed scope of work.

State GST % : ________ %   Central GST % : ________ %   Integrated GST % : ________ %

Union Ter. GST % : ________ %   GST Comp. Cess % : ________ %

HSN Code / SAC Code            : ______________

Billing State                  : ______________

Packing & Forwarding Charges   : ________ % per unit OR  ____________ (INR) per unit

Freight Charges                : ________ % per unit OR  ____________ (INR) per unit

Third party Inspection charges : ________ % per unit OR  ____________ (INR) per unit

Other charges (if any )        : Please specify separately
_______________________________________________________________________
00040 I&C of 40KWp solar power plant 31.10.2022_______________________________________________________________________
 The item 00040 covers the following services:
  10 89002555 2 EA 

MECH GEN INSTALLATION-EQPT      (each)

Installation of Equipment at site as detailed in the scope of work.
Installation,testing and commissioning of 40KWp Solar PV on the roof top of
MMBPL(Terrace) substation and Crude Oil Control room(Terrace)
As per the scope of work mentioned in the document No.:  EST/REFINERY/PDR

    Service Item 10: Unit basic rate in words ________________________________

To:M/s. BPCL ESTIMATE  MUMBAI  - 400038  India (300648)

For Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.Vendor Sign & StampPage 5 of 21



Item Material Qty Unit Unit Basic Rate
Description Delivery date (in Figures)_______________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

State GST % : ________ %   Central GST % : ________ %   Integrated GST % : ________ %

Union Ter. GST % : ________ %   GST Comp. Cess % : ________ %

HSN Code / SAC Code            : ______________

Billing State                  : ______________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
00050 65.00.00.127.8 2 Number

50 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM 31.10.2022

SHORT DESCRIPTION              : 50 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM
MATGRP                         : 65
UOM                            : NO
50 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM
 GRID CONNECTED SOLAR POWER PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM
 FOR INSTALLATION AT DHT SUBSTN /CPP CONTROL ROOM-2 ROOF TOPS
 EQPT: DETAILS:  50 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM
 LOCATION: DHT SUBSTN /CPP CONTROL ROOM-2

   _________________________________________________________________
Refer Document No : EST/REFINERY/PDR for the detailed scope of work.

State GST % : ________ %   Central GST % : ________ %   Integrated GST % : ________ %

Union Ter. GST % : ________ %   GST Comp. Cess % : ________ %

HSN Code / SAC Code            : ______________

Billing State                  : ______________

Packing & Forwarding Charges   : ________ % per unit OR  ____________ (INR) per unit

Freight Charges                : ________ % per unit OR  ____________ (INR) per unit

Third party Inspection charges : ________ % per unit OR  ____________ (INR) per unit

Other charges (if any )        : Please specify separately
_______________________________________________________________________
00060 I&C of 50KWp solar power plant 31.10.2022_______________________________________________________________________
 The item 00060 covers the following services:
  10 89002555 2 EA 

To:M/s. BPCL ESTIMATE  MUMBAI  - 400038  India (300648)

For Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.Vendor Sign & StampPage 6 of 21



Item Material Qty Unit Unit Basic Rate
Description Delivery date (in Figures)_______________________________________________________________________
MECH GEN INSTALLATION-EQPT      (each)

Installation of Equipment at site as detailed in the scope of work.
Installation,testing and commissioning of 50KWp Solar PV on the roof top of
DHT substation and CPP Control room 1
As per the scope of work mentioned in the document No.:  EST/REFINERY/PDR

    Service Item 10: Unit basic rate in words ________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

State GST % : ________ %   Central GST % : ________ %   Integrated GST % : ________ %

Union Ter. GST % : ________ %   GST Comp. Cess % : ________ %

HSN Code / SAC Code            : ______________

Billing State                  : ______________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
00070 65.00.00.128.8 1 Number

75 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM 31.10.2022

SHORT DESCRIPTION              : 75 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM
MATGRP                         : 65
UOM                            : NO
75 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM
 GRID CONNECTED SOLAR POWER PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM
 FOR INSTALLATION AT CPP CONTROL ROOM-1 ROOF TOPS
 EQPT: DETAILS:  75 KWP SOLAR POWER PV SYSTEM
 LOCATION: CPP CONTROL ROOM-1

   _________________________________________________________________
Refer Document No : EST/REFINERY/PDR for the detailed scope of work.

State GST % : ________ %   Central GST % : ________ %   Integrated GST % : ________ %

Union Ter. GST % : ________ %   GST Comp. Cess % : ________ %

HSN Code / SAC Code            : ______________

Billing State                  : ______________

To:M/s. BPCL ESTIMATE  MUMBAI  - 400038  India (300648)

For Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.Vendor Sign & StampPage 7 of 21



Item Material Qty Unit Unit Basic Rate
Description Delivery date (in Figures)_______________________________________________________________________

Packing & Forwarding Charges   : ________ % per unit OR  ____________ (INR) per unit

Freight Charges                : ________ % per unit OR  ____________ (INR) per unit

Third party Inspection charges : ________ % per unit OR  ____________ (INR) per unit

Other charges (if any )        : Please specify separately
_______________________________________________________________________
00080 I&C of 75KWp solar power plant 31.10.2022_______________________________________________________________________
 The item 00080 covers the following services:
  10 89002555 1 EA 

MECH GEN INSTALLATION-EQPT      (each)

Installation of Equipment at site as detailed in the scope of work.
Installation,testing and commissioning of 75KWp Solar PV on the roof top of
CPP Control room 2
As per the scope of work mentioned in the document No.:  EST/REFINERY/PDR

    Service Item 10: Unit basic rate in words ________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

State GST % : ________ %   Central GST % : ________ %   Integrated GST % : ________ %

Union Ter. GST % : ________ %   GST Comp. Cess % : ________ %

HSN Code / SAC Code            : ______________

Billing State                  : ______________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 Grand Total (inclusive of all taxes, duties/charges etc)
  In figure:
  In Words :

_______________________________________________________________________

To:M/s. BPCL ESTIMATE  MUMBAI  - 400038  India (300648)

For Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.Vendor Sign & StampPage 8 of 21


